
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
AMERICAN SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION, 
and PLAINS COTTON GROWERS, INC., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
vs. 
 
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY, et al., 
 

Federal Defendants, and 
 
BASF CORPORATION, et al. 
 

Defendant-Intervenors. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

       
 
 
     Case No.: 1:20-CV-03190-RCL 
 
 

 

  
 
 

 
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), the undersigned representing 

all parties who have appeared in this case stipulate to Plaintiffs’ voluntary dismissal of the 

Amended Complaint (Dkt. 50) with prejudice.  

Plaintiffs previously notified the Court of the United States District Court for the District 

of Arizona’s Order vacating the 2020 registrations at issue in this case. Ctr. for Biological Diversity 

v. U.S. EPA, No. 4:20-cv-00555-DCB, 2024 WL 455047 (D. Ariz. Feb. 6, 2024) (Dkt. 85). The 

court’s Order was not appealed, and the 2020 registrations remain vacated. Accordingly, the 

parties in this case have conferred and agreed to Plaintiffs’ voluntary dismissal of the Amended 

Complaint.  Each party shall bear its own costs and fees in this matter.   
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Respectfully Submitted, 

April 17, 2024     /s/Bartholomew J. Kempf 
Bartholomew J. Kempf, Esq.  
D.C. Bar No. 493390 
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP 
ONE 21 ONE, 1221 Broadway, Suite 2400 
Nashville, TN 37203 
(615) 244-2582 
bkempf@bradley.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
American Soybean Association and Plains 
Cotton Growers, Inc. 
 
/s/ Karen Ellis Carr 
Karen Ellis Carr (DC Bar # 975480) 
Donald C. McLean (DC Bar # 412268) 
Katie Heilman (DC Bar # 1007980) 
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP 
1717 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006-5344 
karen.carr@afslaw.com 
donald.mclean@afslaw.com 
katie.heilman@afslaw.com 
(T) (202) 857-6000 
(F) (202) 857-6395 
 
Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant 
Syngenta Crop Protection, LLC 

 
/s/  Andrew D. Knudsen 
ANDREW D. KNUDSEN 
Environmental Defense Section 
   (202) 353-7466 
   Andrew.Knudsen@usdoj.gov 
   DC Bar No. 1019697 
J. BRETT GROSKO 
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section 
   (202) 305-0342 
   Brett.Grosko@usdoj.gov  
   MD Bar No. 0106180001 
U.S. Department of Justice 
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Environment and Natural Resources Division  
P.O. Box 7611 
Washington, DC 20044 
 
Counsel for Federal Defendants 

 
 

/s/ David A. Barker 
John C. Cruden (DC Bar # 261321) 
Kathryn E. Szmuszkovicz (DC Bar # 388735) 
David A. Barker (DC Bar # 486283) 
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C. 
1900 N Street, N.W., Suite 100 
Washington, D.C. 20036-1656 
T: (202) 789-6000 F: (202) 789-6190 
jcruden@bdlaw.com  
kes@bdlaw.com  
dab@bdlaw.com 
 
John Wellschlager, admitted pro hac vice 
DLA PIPER LLP 
The Marbury Building 
6225 Smith Avenue 
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600 
T: (410) 580-3000 F: (410) 580-3001 
john.wellschlager@dlapiper.com 
 
Angela C. Agrusa, admitted pro hac vice 
DLA PIPER LLP 
2000 Avenue of the Stars 
Suite 400 North Tower 
Los Angeles, California 90067-4704 
T: (310) 595-3000 F: (310) 5959-3300 
angela.agrusa@dlapiper.com 
 
Matt Holian, admitted pro hac vice 
DLA PIPER LLP 
33 Arch Street, 26th Floor 
Boston, Massachusetts 02110-1447 
T: (617) 406-6000 F: (617) 406-6100 
matt.holian@dlapiper.com  
 
Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor 
BASF Corporation 
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/s/ Philip J. Perry 
Philip J. Perry (D.C. Bar No. 434278) 
Andrew D. Prins (D.C. Bar No. 998490) 
Stacey L. VanBelleghem (D.C. Bar No. 
988144) 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Tel: (202) 637-2200 
Fax: (202) 637-2201 
philip.perry@lw.com 
andrew.prins@lw.com 
stacey.vanbelleghem@lw.com 

 
Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor Bayer 
CropScience LP 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing document was filed electronically with the 

United States District Court Electronic Filing System, which will electronically send copies 

to all counsel of record.  

/s/ Bartholomew J. Kempf   
Bartholomew J. Kempf 
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